, Officers to be responsible for managing the finances of the County Government entities
as is specified in the designation.

1.4 Non-Compliance with National Ethnic Diversity

Review of the County Executive lntegrated Payroll Personnel Database (IPPD) revealed
that the Executive had six thousand, one hundred and forty-seven (6,147) members of
staff as at 30 June, 2024. Analysis of the staff register for the month of June, 2024
revealed that five thousand, five hundred and thirty-six (5,536) representing 85% of total
staff were from domicile community yet the County is a cosmopolitan in nature. Therefore,
the County Executive contravened Section 7(1) and (2) of National Cohesion and
lntegration Act, 2008 which states that all public establishments shall seek to represent

[...]

the diversity of the people of Kenya in the employment of staff and that no public
establishment shall have more than one third of its staff from the same ethnic community.

1.5 Officers Earning Iess than Third Basic Pay

Analysis of the payroll data provided for audit revealed that there were one thousand, five
hundred and seventy-five (1,575) employees being paid a net salary that is less than a
third (1/3) of their basic pay during the year thus over committing their salary contrary to
the provisions of the Human Resource Policies and Procedures Manual for the Public
Service, 2016 Part C.1 (3) which stipulates that public officer shall not over-commit their

[...]

contrary to Section 120(3) of the Public Finance Management (County Governments)
Regulations, 2015 states that at least once every month, the accounting officer shall
certify the correctness of the payroll.

1.7 Employment of Revenue Officers on a Casual Basis

The revenue unit of the County Executive had a total of six hundred and seventy-seven
(677) staff members. lt was observed that there were two hundred and forty{hree (243)
revenue officers who were employed on a casual basis, although their work was
continuous and amounting to the equivalent of at least one month which contravene the
Employment Act of 2007, that defines a "casual employee" as an individual whose

[...]

contrary to Regulation 40(6) of the Public Procurement and Asset Disposal Regulations,
2020.

ln the circumstances, Management was in breach of law

8.0 !rregular Operation of Bank Accounts in Commercial Banks

Review of the register for the bank accounts maintained revealed that the County
Executive operated a total of two hundred and seventy-six (276) bank accounts with
commercial banks. This is contrary to the Public Finance Management (County
Governments) Regulation, 2015 that only exempts imprest bank, petty cash and revenue
collection bank accounts to be maintained in commercial banks.

ln the circumstances, Management was in breach of law